

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Δ COURT USE ONLY Δ</p>
<p>On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals Court of Appeals Case No. 2018CA1769 District Court, City and County of Denver No. 2009CV7181, Hon. Michael Martinez</p>	
<p>Petitioner: TUNG CHAN, Securities Commissioner for the State of Colorado, v. Respondents: HEARTLAND ENERGY DEVELOPMENT CORP. ET. AL.</p>	<p>Case No. 2020SC595</p>
<p>Kameron Hillstrom Counsel NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC. 750 First Street, NE, Suite 1140 Washington, DC 20002 Tel.: (202) 737-0900; Fax: (202) 783-3571 (DC Bar #241522)* kh@nasaa.org * Admitted pro hac vice in Case No. 2018CA1769</p> <p><u>Associated Colorado Counsel:</u> Theodore J. Hartl Chad Jimenez Ballard Spahr LLP 1225 17th Street, Suite 2300 Denver, CO 80202-5596 Tel.: (303) 454-0528; Fax: (303) 573-1956 (Reg. #32409) hartlt@ballardspahr.com</p>	
<p style="text-align: center;">BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC., IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO C.A.R. 32(h) ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PURSUANT TO C.A.R. 29(c)(2)..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO RESOLVE THE
 JURISPRUDENTIAL “WHIPLASH EFFECT” BETWEEN *HEI-1* AND *HEI-2*. 2

 II. COLORADO IS NOT OBLIGATED TO FOLLOW THE *WILLIAMSON* TEST FOR
 GENERAL PARTNERSHIP INTERESTS; RATHER, THIS COURT SHOULD
 ESTABLISH THE LAW OF COLORADO..... 3

CONCLUSION..... 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Brinkhoff</i> , 859 P.2d 819 (Colo. 1993).....	3
<i>Chan v. HEI Resources et al.</i> , Case No. 18CA1769 (Colo. App. June 4, 2020)	2, 3
<i>Rome v. HEI Resources et al.</i> , 411 P.3d 851 (Colo. App. 2014)	2
<i>SEC v. Merchant Capital, LLC</i> , 483 F.3d 747 (11th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Williamson v. Tucker</i> , 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981)	4

Other Authorities

1 LOUIS LOSS ET AL., <i>SECURITIES REGULATION</i> (5th ed. 2014)	1
C.A.R. 49	3
